Application Note
AM26x Custom PCB System Getting Started Guide
Brennan Hartigan
ABSTRACT
This document serves as a guide for engineers bringing up custom PCB systems featuring a microcontroller
from the TI AM26x product family of high-performance MCUs. Once a custom PCB project utilizing an AM26x
device has completed fabrication and assembly, there are a series of basic checks an engineer can perform to
verify the proper operation of the PCB system and the AM26x device.

5. Run example code to verify program loading and output
This document details the process to be followed to successfully bring-up an AM26x-based PCB system.
Note
AM26x refers to any of the MCU devices in the AM263x, AM263Px, and AM261x families of high-
performance microcontrollers.
2 Power Net Checks
2.1 Verify Proper AM26x Power Rail Voltage Levels
Once the visual inspection is complete and no issues are identified, the PCB is ready for initial power-on.
Once powered on, each critical voltage net for the AM26x device must be probed and verified to be within the
recommended operating conditions.; This shown in Table 2-1.
Table 2-1. AM26x Power Nets - Recommended Operating Conditions
PARAMETER DESCRIPTION MIN NOM MAX UNIT
VDD 1.2V SOC Core Supply 1.140 1.200 1.260 V
VDDAR1(1), VDDAR2,
VDDAR3 SRAM Array Supplies 1.140 1.200 1.260 V
VDDS18 1.8V IO Bias Supply from Bias LDO routed through board 1.710 1.800 1.890 V
VDDS33 3.3V IO Supply 3.135 3.300 3.465 V
VDDA18_OSC_PLL 1.8V Analog supply for PLL. Routed from the Analog LDO
out through board 1.710 1.800 1.890 V
VDDA33 Analog 3.3V Supply 3.135 3.300 3.465 V
VDDA18 1.8V Analog supply. Routed from 1.8V Analog LDO out
through Board 1.710 1.800 1.890 V
(1) AM263x and AM263Px only
2.2 Verify Maximum Current Loading
After probing the AM26x device power nets, this is essential to verify that the maximum current loading on the

2 AM26x Custom PCB System Getting Started Guide SPRADP6 – FEBRUARY 2025
Submit Document Feedback
Copyright © 2025 Texas Instruments Incorporated
2.3 AM26x Power Sequencing
Once the device power nets and current loading have been verified, the power sequencing of the AM26x must
be checked using an oscilloscope or a similar electronic test instrument. TI recommends to connect test wires or
probe hooks to test points or exposed copper on the PCB to have a secure connection between the oscilloscope
and the PCB.
Some key points to consider when verifying the AM26x power sequencing are:
• There is no sequencing requirement with respect to the primary core digital VDD 1.2V and I/O power 3.3V
rails
• A pair of on-die LDO are supplied through the VDDS33 power net. These on-die LDOs generate the required
VDDS1V8 and VDDA1V8 1.8V digital and analog power
• The minimum ramp time for the 3.3V rail, tRamp_3V3 must be respected
• Additional PORz and SOP boot mode latch timing must be respected by the PCB design
Figure 2-1 shows the AM26x power-on sequencing. Table 2-3 describes the timing shown in Figure 2-1.
VDD, VDDARn (1.2 V)

stable. This is an arbitrary amount of time - no constraint imposed by the device. – – ms
tRamp_3V3
Ramp time of the VDDS3V3 and VDDA3V3 supplies. This is a requirement imposed by
the device. 0.1 – ms
tSOP_Sampled
Time from PORz de-assertion until the SOP[3:0] pins are sampled. This is a device
internal pentameter. Sampling happens when the internally generated supplies are
stable. For information only. Refer to TSU_SOP and TH_SOP parameters for application
usage.
0 – ms
tSU_SOP Setup time for SOP relative to PORz assertion. 10 – μs
tH_SOP Hold time for SOP relative to WARMRSTn deassertion. 0 – μs
tWARMRSTn Time from PORz de-assertion until the device deasserts the WARMRESETn signal. 2.0 – ms
Follow the steps below on the PCB and AM26x to boot the device from power-on reset (PORz):
1. PORz is held low by the external power supply monitor.
2. VDD core digital 1.2V and VDDS3V3/VDDA3V3 3.3V supplies ramp to the nominal voltages.
a. This requires a logical AND be applied to the power good signal generated from each supply.
3. SOP[3:0] pins held in the boot latch state.
4. After PCB supplied power nets are stable, the external supply monitor deasserts PORz.
5. Device starts up 1.8V on-die LDO.